

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

Master File No. 09-cv-118 (VM)

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
THE FAIRFIELD GREENWICH DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

WOLF POPPER LLP
845 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 759-4600

LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN JACOBSON LLP
61 Broadway, Suite 501
New York, NY 10006
(212) 608-1900

Interim Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SCAC PROPERLY ALLEGES EXCHANGE ACT FRAUD CLAIMS.....	5
A. The SCAC Properly Alleges Prima Facie Fraud Claims	6
1. False Statements Concerning Investment Strategies and Results	6
2. False Statements Concerning Due Diligence in Hiring Madoff as Investment Manager	9
3. False Statements Concerning Ongoing “Monitoring” of Madoff	11
4. Material Omission in Disclosure of Madoff’s Multiple Conflicting Roles and the Associated Risks.....	13
B. The SCAC Properly Alleges Scienter	16
1. Applicable Standards	16
2. Defendants Had Information Contradicting Their Misstatements in the PPMs.....	18
3. The FFC Defendants Ignored Numerous “Red Flags” and Failed to Check Information They Had a Duty to Monitor.....	21
4. Plaintiffs Did Not Know of Key Red Flags Because Defendants Failed to Disclose Them.....	27
5. Defendants’ Violations Involved Core Operations	28
6. Scienter is Properly Alleged Against Individual Defendants	29
7. Defendants Offer No Plausible Innocent Inferences	31
8. Defendants’ Extraordinarily Large Fees Establish Motive.....	32
C. The Group Pleading Doctrine Applies	34

D.	The SCAC Sufficiently Alleges Reliance	36
E.	The SCAC Sufficiently Alleges Loss Causation	38
F.	The SCAC Sufficiently Alleges Control Person Liability	39
1.	The SCAC Sufficiently Alleges “Control”	39
2.	The SCAC Sufficiently Alleges Culpable Participation.....	42
II.	PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY ALLEGE COMMON LAW TORT CLAIMS	46
A.	New York Law Applies to Plaintiffs’ Common Law Tort Claims.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs Properly Allege Claims of Common Law Fraud.....	49
C.	Plaintiffs Assert Valid Claims for Breach of Fiduciary Duty	50
D.	Plaintiffs Have Properly Pled Negligent Misrepresentation	53
1.	The FGG Defendants Owed Plaintiffs a Duty and are In a “Special Relationship” With Them	55
2.	The FGG Defendants’ Statements Were Not “Prospective”	57
3.	The FGG Defendants Were All Legally Responsible	58
4.	The Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Are Not Barred by the Economic Loss Rule.....	59
E.	Plaintiffs Properly Allege Gross Negligence	60
F.	Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert State Law Tort Claims	62
1.	Plaintiffs Assert Direct Claims That Can Only Be Pursued by the Investors.....	63
2.	Independently, Plaintiffs Have Standing Because Fund Claims May Be Precluded by an <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense	65
3.	Plaintiffs Have Standing Even if Delaware and BVI Law Were Applied	66
III.	PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY ALLEGE CONTRACT-RELATED CLAIMS	68

A.	Plaintiffs State a Claim for Third-Party Beneficiary Breach of Contract Against FG and Fee Defendants	68
1.	The Bermuda Choice of Law Provisions in the IMAs are Unenforceable	69
2.	The Parties Intended to Benefit the Funds’ Investors as Third-Party Beneficiaries.....	69
3.	The Exculpation Clause in the IMAs Does Not Relieve Defendants of Liability.....	71
B.	Plaintiffs Properly Plead Unjust Enrichment	71
C.	Plaintiffs Properly Allege a Claim of Mutual Mistake	74
IV.	FGG IS A PARTNERSHIP PROPERLY NAMED AS A DEFENDANT	75
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE EXCULPATORY PROVISIONS IN THE FAIRFIELD SENTRY AND FAIRFIELD SIGMA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS.....	78
A.	The Bermuda Supply of Services (Implied Terms) Act 2003 Invalidates the Exculpatory Provisions	80
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Limited by the Exculpation Clauses.....	80
C.	The Claims against the Fairfield Defendants Are Beyond the Scope of the Exculpation.....	82
D.	The Extent to which FGG Defendants other than FGBL Can Invoke the Exculpation Provisions Raises Issues of Fact	83
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED	83
A.	SLUSA Does Not Preempt Plaintiffs’ Common Law Claims.....	84
1.	Plaintiffs Did Not Purchase “Covered Securities”	85
2.	SLUSA’s “In Connection With” Requirement Is Not Met.....	89
3.	SLUSA Is Not Applicable in Any Event to Plaintiffs’ Non-Fraud Claims.....	93

4.	Defendants’ SLUSA Argument Is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent to Promote Federalism by Preserving State Jurisdiction Over Non-Covered Securities.....	94
5.	Under Defendants’ Choice-of-Law Arguments, SLUSA Preemption Is Inapplicable.....	96
B.	The Martin Act Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	97
1.	The Martin Act Does Not Preempt Common Law Claims That Do Not Allege Violation of the Act or Its Implementing Regulations.....	97
2.	Alternatively, the Martin Act Does Not Apply because Securities Were Not Sold “Within or From” New York.....	103
VII.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	105
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND THEIR COMPLAINT IF NECESSARY.....	106
	CONCLUSION.....	107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Abbey v. 3F Therapeutics, Inc.,
2009 WL 4333819 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 50

Abercrombie v. Andrew Coll.,
438 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 53

Ackert v. Ausman,
218 N.Y.S. 2d 814 (Sup. Ct. 1961) 48

Adams v. Hyman Lippitt, P.C.,
2005 WL 3556196 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2005) 9

Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co., Inc.,
404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005) 106

Akerman v. Arotech Corp.,
608 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17

Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs.,
2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) 66

Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.,
284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002) 29

Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C. v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2006 WL 278138 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 33

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague,
449 U.S. 302 (1981) 46

Ambac Assurance Corp. v. EMC Mortgage Corp.,
2009 WL 734073 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009) 74

Amusement Indus. v. Stern,
2010 WL 445900 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) 105

AMW Materials Testing, Inc. v. Town of Babylon,
584 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2009) 60

<i>Anderson v. Transglobe Energy Corp.</i> , 35 F. Supp 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 1999)	23
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgt. Co. v. Lodderhouse</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	50
<i>Araujo v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	85
<i>Arochem Int'l, Inc. v. Buirkle</i> , 968 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	44
<i>AT&T v. City of New York</i> , 83 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 1996)	61, 62, 80
<i>Ato Ram II, Ltd. v. SMC Multimedia Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 744792 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2004)	107
<i>ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	7, 68, 107
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009).....	92
<i>Baker v. Andover Assocs. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , Index No. 6179/09 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 30, 2009)	62
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. March 10, 2010).....	91
<i>Barry v. Atkinson</i> , 2009 WL 255431 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 1998)	69
<i>Bd. of Managers of Woodpoint Plaza Condo. v. Woodpoint Plaza LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2432346 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 10, 2009)	100
<i>Belin, v. Wiessler</i> , 1998 WL 391114 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	37
<i>BHC Interim Funding, L.P. v. Finantra Capital Inc.</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	34

<i>Blue v. Standard Coil Prod. Co.</i> , 117 N.Y.S.2d 858 (Sup. Ct. 1952)	48
<i>Board of Managers of Astor Terrace Condominium v. Schuman, Lichtenstein, Claman & Efron</i> , 583 N.Y.S. 2d 398 (App. Div. 1992)	59
<i>Brass v. Am. Film Techs., Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993)	52
<i>Brehm v. Capital Growth Fin., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 553238 (D. Neb. Feb. 25, 2008)	91
<i>Brody v. Stone & Webster, Inc. (In re Stone & Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.)</i> , 424 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Broome v. ML Media Opportunity Partners L.P.</i> , 709 N.Y.S. 2d 59 (App. Div. 2000)	49
<i>Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, Int'l</i> , 2007 WL 983263 (S.D. Fla. Mar 17, 2007)	23
<i>Caboara v. Babylon Cove Dev., LLC</i> , 862 N.Y.S.2d 535 (App. Div. 2008)	99. 101
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d. 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	102
<i>Caudle v. Tower, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	68
<i>Century Pac., Hold Inc. v Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	56
<i>Chalverus v. Pegasys, Inc.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 1999)	29
<i>Cherny v. Emigrant Bank</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	60
<i>Cinicolo v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2848542 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2004)	85
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 5184706 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 2009)	93

<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987).....	73
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Colnaghi, U.S.A., Ltd. v. Jewelers Protection Servs., Ltd.</i> , 595 N.Y.S. 2d 381 (1993).....	61, 80
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Commodity Inv. Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1519002 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2007).....	27
<i>Continuing Creditors' Comm. of Star Telecomms. Inc. v. Edgecomb</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Del. 2004).....	52
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Group</i> , 2010 WL 537593 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2010).....	18, 31, 39, 44
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 778 N.Y.S. 2d 147 (App. Div. 2004)	73
<i>CPC Int'l Inc. v. McKesson</i> , 519 N.Y.S. 2d 804 (N.Y. 1987).....	98
<i>Creditsights, Inc. v. Ciasullo</i> , 2008 WL 4185737 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2008)	37
<i>Crigger v. Fahnstock and Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Cromer Fin. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	46, 47
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 2001 WL 1112548, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2001).....	97, 100, 102, 103
<i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 486 (App. Div. 2006)	73
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005), 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	93

<i>Davimos v. Halle</i> , 2006 WL 859368 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2006).....	51
<i>Debary v. Harrah's Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	69
<i>Dennis v. General Imaging, Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Dieterich v. Harrer</i> , 857 A.2d 1017 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	63
<i>Disher v. Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	85
<i>Dommert v. Raymond James Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1018234 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2007).....	85, 92
<i>Don Buchwald & Assocs. v. Rich</i> , 723 N.Y.S. 2d 8 (App. Div. 2001).....	105
<i>Druck Corp. v. The Macro Fund (U.S.) Limited</i> , 2007 WL 258177 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007).....	51
<i>Drulias v. Ade Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1766502 (D. Mass. June 26, 2006).....	88
<i>E. F. Hutton & Co. v. Hadley</i> , 901 F.2d 979 (11th Cir. 1990).....	66, 67
<i>Eagle Tenants Corp. v. Fishbein</i> , 582 N.Y.S.2d 218 (App. Div. 1992).....	100, 102
<i>ECA v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>Epstein v. Haas Sec. Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	45
<i>Epstein v. Itron, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....	29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	16, 42

<i>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Power Prod. Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	60
<i>Estate of Detwiler v. Offenbecher</i> , 728 F. Supp. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	37
<i>Falkowski v. Imation Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	89, 93
<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	50
<i>Fisher v. Kanas</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 270 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	92
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 38 (1985)	69
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FS Parallel Fund L.P. v. Ergen</i> , 2004 WL 3048751 (Del.Ch. 2004)	66
<i>G.A. Thompson & Co., Inc. v. Partridge</i> , 636 F.2d 945 (5th Cir. 1981)	43, 44
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006)	88
<i>Giblin v. Murphy</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 769 (N.Y. 1988)	106
<i>GMA Accessories, Inc. v. ePartners Inc.</i> 2008 WL 781188 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2008).....	60
<i>Gold Connection Discount Jewelers, Inc. v. Am. Dist. Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 622 N.Y.S.2d 740 (2d App. Div.1995)	83
<i>Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 807 N.Y.S. 2d 583 (2005).....	73

<i>Gordon v. Oster</i> , 829 N.Y.S.2d 49 (App. Div. 2007)	71
<i>Gould v. Board of Educ. of Sewanhaka Cent. High School Dist.</i> , 81 NY2d 446 (1993)	75
<i>Gray & Assoc., LLC v. Speltz & Weis LLC</i> , 880 N.Y.S.2d 223 (Sup. Ct. 2009)	105
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 369 N.Y.S. 2d 123 (1975).....	49
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Hall v. The Children's Place Retail Store, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	44
<i>Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Hart v. Internet Wire, Inc.</i> , 50 Fed. Appx. 464 (2d Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Healthcare Fin. Group, Inc. v. Bank Leumi USA</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	49, 54
<i>Healthextras, Inc. v. SG Cowen Sec. Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 97699 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2004).....	82
<i>Heller v. Goldin Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Hemming v. Alfin Fragrances, Inc.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 239 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	41
<i>Higgins v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 806 N.Y.S.2d 339 (Sup. Ct. 2005)	64
<i>Hirsh v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)	65
<i>Horn v. 440 East 57th Co.</i> , 547 N.Y.S.2d 1 (App. Div. 1989)	100

<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	39, 40, 42, 44
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Ashanti Goldfields Securities Litigation</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Axis Capital Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	54
<i>In re Bayou Hedge Fund (Bayou I)</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group</i> , 1997 Bankr. LEXIS 2366 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1997).....	31
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC</i> , No. 08-01789 (BLR) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar 1 2010).....	65
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	34
<i>In re Canon Cameras Litig.</i> , 2006 WL1751245 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2006).....	73
<i>In re Citigroup Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2914370 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2009).....	37
<i>In re Converium Holding AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3804619 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	39
<i>In re Converse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 134 (EDNY 2008).....	23

<i>In re Cross Media Mktg. Corp.</i> , 367 B.R. 435 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	78
<i>In re Fuwei Films Securities Litigation</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	54
<i>In re Global Crossing, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	33
<i>In re G.K. Scott & Co., Admin. Proc. No. 3-7745</i> , 1994 WL 17114 (S.E.C. Release No. Jan. 14, 1994)	32
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Mutual Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 126772 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 17, 2006)	63
<i>In re Hampton Hotel Investors L.P.</i> , 289 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)	65
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	42
<i>In re IT Group Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3050611 (D. Del. Nov. 15, 2005)	52
<i>In re J. Ezra Merkin and Gabriel Capital Corp. Litig.</i> , 08-cv-10922 (S.D.N.Y.)	104
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	28, 45
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	75
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	47
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lord Abbett Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2009)	93
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005)	85
<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009)	9, 43
<i>In re Mutual Funds Investment Litigation</i> , 566 F. 2d 111 (4th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>In re Novagold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 272, 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	42
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	44
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. P'ships Litig.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	27
<i>In re PXRE Group, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24, 25
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	23
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	34
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	28
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 876050 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	35
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	27, 44
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	85

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17, 40, 45, 85
<i>Indep. Order of Foresters v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 563348 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1997)	76
<i>Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund, IBEW v. Millard</i> , 2007 WL 2141697 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2007)	92
<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 46 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008)	89
<i>Int'l Planning, Ltd. v. Daystrom, Inc.</i> , 200 N.Y.S. 2d 817 (1969)	46
<i>Intellectual Capital Partner v. Inst. Credit Partners LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1974392 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2009)	72, 73
<i>Johnson v. Gore Wood</i> , [2002] 2 AC 1	67
<i>Jones v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 2004 NY Slip Op 51789U (Sup. Ct. 2004)	63
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Kassover v. UBS AG</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 28 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	100, 103
<i>Kenneth Rothschild Trust v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 993 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	87, 88
<i>Kerusa Co. LLC v. W10Z/515 Real Estate Ltd. P'ship</i> , 879 N.Y.S. 2d 17 (N.Y. 2009)	101
<i>Kidz Cloz, Inc. v. Officially For Kids, Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	77, 78, 79
<i>Kimmell v. Schaefer</i> , 652 N.Y.S. 2d 715 (1996)	55
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	46

<i>Kopec v. Hempstead Gardens, Inc.</i> , 696 N.Y.S.2d 53 (App. Div. 1999)	105
<i>Kosower v. Gutowitz</i> , 2001 WL 1488440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2001).....	78
<i>Landy v. Mitchell Petroleum Tech. Corp.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 608 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	58
<i>Lanza v. Drexel & Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973)	42
<i>Laperriere v. Vesta Insurance Group</i> , 525 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 506 F. Supp. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	44
<i>LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Pub. Co. Ltd.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	93
<i>LaSala v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	94
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank v. Duff & Phelps Credit Rating Co.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	26
<i>Lazard Freres & Co. v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Lehman Bros. Commer. Corp. v. Minmetals Int'l Non-Ferrous Metals Trading Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 159 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	104, 105
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	36, 38
<i>Levinson v. PSCC Serv., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5184363 (D. Conn Dec. 23, 2009)	92
<i>Litman v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 12 (Del. Ch. 1992)	63
<i>Loftin v. Bande (In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	107

<i>Maher v. Durango Metals</i> , 144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc. (Tellabs II)</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002).....	63
<i>Marbury Management Inc. v. Kohn</i> , 629 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1980)	42
<i>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. United Mo. Bank, N.A.</i> , 643 N.Y.S.2d 528 (App. Div. 1996)	69
<i>MDCM Holdings, Inc. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	94
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	84, 88
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	88, 89, 96
<i>Metral v. Horn</i> , 624 N.Y.S.2d 177 (App. Div. 1995)	60
<i>Metro Elec. Mfg. Co. v. Herbert Constr. Co.</i> , 583 N.Y.S. 2d 497 (App. Div. 1992)	73
<i>Meyerson v. Wickes Cos. (In re Boesky Sec. Litig.)</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1371 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	107
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Mishkin v. Ageloff</i> , 1998 WL 651065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 1988)	44
<i>Muller-Paisner v. TIAA</i> , 289 F. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2008)	55, 57
<i>Munoz v. Puretz</i> , 753 N.Y.S.2d 463 (App. Div. 2003)	106

<i>Musalli Factory for Gold & Jewelry v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 261 F.R.D. 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	53, 55
<i>N. Am. Knitting Mills, Inc. v. Int’l Women’s Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1290608 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2000).....	78
<i>Nanopierce Techs., Inc. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2003 WL 22052894 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	101, 103
<i>Nathel v. Siegal</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11, 16, 20
<i>New York University v. Ariel Fund Limited</i> , 2008 Slip Op., 603803 (Sup. Ct. Feb. 25, 2010).....	98
<i>New York Univ. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.</i> , 639 N.Y.S. 2d 283 (1995).....	59
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. Smithtown Med. Specialists, P.C.</i> , 602 N.Y.S.2d 649 (App. Div. 1993)	78
<i>Ossining Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Anderson LaRocca Anderson</i> , 541 N.Y.S. 2d 335 (1989).....	59
<i>Outside Connection, Inc. v. DiGennaro</i> , 795 N.Y.S.2d 669 (App. Div. 2005)	106
<i>Owens v. Hous. Auth. of Stamford</i> , 394 F. Supp. 1267 (D. Conn. 1975)	74
<i>Owens v. Miller (In re Miller)</i> , 276 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. GE Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Penato v. George</i> , 383 N.Y.S.2d 900 (App. Div. 1976)	52
<i>Pension Comm. III</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 608 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	104

<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	47, 51, 63
<i>Pension Comm'ee of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Securities, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 546964 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Merkin</i> , 2010 NY Slip Op 50430U (Sup. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010).....	52, 56
<i>Potter v. Janus Inv. Fund</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 692 (S.D. Ill. 2007).....	91
<i>PPI Enters. (U.S.), Inc. v. Del Monte Foods Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22118977 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2003).....	60
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	63
<i>Rahl v. Bande</i> , 328 B.R. 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	51
<i>Rasmussen v. A.C.T. Envtl. Servs.</i> , 739 N.Y.S. 2d 220 (App. Div. 2002).....	52, 64
<i>Rego Park Gardens Owners, Inc. v. Rego Park Gardens Assocs.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 492 (App. Div.1993).....	100
<i>Rich v. Maidstone Fin., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31867724 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	35
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2nd Cir.1994).....	71
<i>Robeco-Sage Capital, L.P. v. Citigroup Alternative Invs. LLC</i> , 2009 WL 2626244 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2003).....	103
<i>Robin Bay Assocs. LLC v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 2008 WL 2275902 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2008).....	60
<i>Rochez Brothers, Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F. 2d 883 (3d Cir. 1975).....	43

<i>Rolf v. Blyth</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978)	52, 64
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Roselink Investors, L.L.C. v. Shenkman</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 209 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	48
<i>Rosenfeld & Quality Frozen Foods, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 108 F. Supp.2d 156 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	72
<i>Ross v. Louise Wise Serv., Inc.</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 509 (2007)	49
<i>Rubinstein v. Skyteller, Inc.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	41
<i>Russo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 170 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 25, 1997)	74
<i>S. Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessie Group LLC</i> , 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Ferry LP, No. 2 v. Killinger</i> , 542 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Sawant v. Ramsey</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 336 (D. Conn. 2008)	27
<i>Scalp & Blade Inc. v. Advest Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 639 (App. Div. 2001)	99
<i>Schnorr v. Schubert</i> , 2005 WL 2019878 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 18, 2005)	85
<i>SEC v. Cohmad Secs. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 363844 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	26
<i>SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	34
<i>SEC v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	34

<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	39, 40, 43
<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009)	92
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	88
<i>Sedona Corp. v. Ladenburg Thalman & Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1902780 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2005).....	105
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	85
<i>Seippel v. Jenkins & Gilchrist, P.C.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	71
<i>Sforza v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , 619 N.Y.S.2d 734 (App. Div. 1994)	106
<i>Shamrock Holdings v. Arenson</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 599 (D. Del. 2006).....	66
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991)	65
<i>Sheldon v. Khanal</i> , 2009 WL 3233093 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009)	56
<i>Sherwood v. Walker</i> , 66 Mich. 568, 33 N.W. 918 (1887).....	75
<i>Simon v. Castello</i> , 172 F.R.D. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	58
<i>SLUSA, 144 Cong. Rec.</i> , 1998 WL 243654 (daily ed. May 13, 1998)	85
<i>Sofonia v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2006)	89
<i>Solow v. Stone</i> , 994 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 163 F.3d 151 (2d Cir 1998)	48

<i>Sommer v. Fed. Signal Corp.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 540 (1992).....	80
<i>Sommer v. Federal Signal Corp.</i> , 583 N.Y.S. 2d 957 (1992).....	59
<i>Space, Inc. v. Simowitz</i> , 2008 WL 2676359 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2008).....	73
<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)	84
<i>Sprint PCS L.P. v. Connecticut Siting Council</i> , 222 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2000)	97
<i>State Street Trust Co. v. Ernst</i> , 278 N.Y. 104 (1938)	49
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1111508 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2001).....	36
<i>Steinberg v. PRT Group, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	27
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto Dominion-Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)	102
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 18, 30
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. (Tellabs I)</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Indep. Order of Foresters v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 563348 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 1997)	75
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jennette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	67
<i>Transit Rail, LLC v. Marsala</i> , 2007 WL 2089273 (W.D.N.Y. July 20, 2007)	36
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991)	70

<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Dormitory Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 2005 WL 1177715 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2005)	59
<i>Trinity Bui v. Indus. Enter.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	49
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche, Niven & Co.</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (1931)	50
<i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Landau</i> , 2010 WL 173301 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	72
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 400 (N.D. Ill. 1964)	32
<i>United Feature Syndicate, Inc. v. Miller Features Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	52
<i>VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005)	48
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharmaceutical Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4668579 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	41
<i>Vermeer Owners, Inc. v. Guterman</i> , 578 N.Y.S. 2d 128 (N.Y. 1991)	98
<i>Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980)	51
<i>Wiggins v. Janus Capital Group, Inc. (In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.)</i> , 566 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Williams v. Calif. 1st Bank</i> , 859 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1988)	66
<i>Williamson v. Koch</i> , 2007 WL 2175553 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007)	49
<i>Winne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	85
<i>Wright v. BankAmerica Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)	65

<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	94
<i>Zoller v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 525 N.Y.S. 2d 364 (App. Div. 1989).....	82
<i>Zuckerman v. Smart Choice Auto. Group, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33996254 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2000).....	29

Statutes

110 Stat. 3416 (Oct. 11, 1996)	95
112 Stat. 1227	96
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b)(1)(A).....	86
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78z.....	32
15 U.S.C. §77r	95
15 U.S.C. §77r(a).....	95
15 U.S.C. §78.....	97
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §352-(c)(1)(c).....	103
Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)(1)).....	84
15 U.S.C. § 78bbf(3)(A)(i), (ii)(I).....	96

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(a)	69
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 15(a)	106
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8(d)(2).....	71

Other Authorities

M. Woodruff M. Woodruff, <i>Does the Martin Act Preempt Common Law Causes of Action?</i> , NYLJ, Sept. 4, 200869	101
